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August 17, 2015

Mr. Mike Bratcher/Mrs. Heather Patterson
NMOCD District Il

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)
30-015-21703
Section 21, T18S-R26E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher/Mrs. Patterson,

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above
captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report
dated February 18, 2015.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan,
Yates will have a contractor begin work on or after September 1, 2015.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171
Thank you.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Chase Settle
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Enclosure(s)

KATHY H. PORTER DENNIS G. KINSEY
SECRETARY TREASURER



Yates Petroleum Corporation
Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1) Work Plan
Section 21, T18S-R26E
Eddy County, New Mexico
August 17, 2015

2RP-2824



V.

Location

The release is located approximately 8 miles south of Artesia, 0.5 mile east on Dayton
Road, and 0.7 mile north.

Background

On February 18, 2015, Yates Petroleum Corporation submitted to the NMOCD District Il
office a Form C-141 for the release of 5400 B/PW with 5160 B/PW recovered. The total
affected area is approximately 1000 feet by 230 feet on the west side of the railroad
tracks running northeast from the south, 705 feet by 90 feet on the east side of the
railroad tracks running to the north with 2 fingers splitting off to the east, one
approximately 395 feet by 50 feet and the other 595 feet by 75 feet. The release was
from failure of a six (6) inch produced water flow line. Initial delineation samples were
taken (3/10/2015 and 3/11/2015) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (3/18/2015
and 3/19/2015, results enclosed). Further sampling was conducting (4/2/2015) and sent
to a NMOCD approved laboratory (4/14/2015, results enclosed). Sampling again
occurred in the S1 area for further delineation of chlorides (4/22/2015) and sentto a
NMOCD approved laboratory (4/28/2015, results enclosed). Full delineation of the S1
release area was impracticable due to the extremely hard soil encountered at 15.5' below
surface level and the maximum depth the backhoe could sample without increasing the
chances for cross contamination. A line graph is enclosed displaying a trend line that
was created using the analytical data of attained soil samples that portrays the estimated
depth where chlorides will drop below 250 ppm.

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology ranges from Cenozoic Quaternary to Paleozoic Permian. The
ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays at this location (Section 21, T18S-R26E) that depth
to groundwater is approximately 75’ feet making the site ranking for this site a ten (10).

Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major
precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is ten (10) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water 50" - 99’
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils
The area consists of soils that are loamy top soil with clay then caliche found beneath,

providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of contaminants into the
subsurface.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results, the depth to groundwater (75’), and a decrease in
chlorides, Yates Petroleum Corporation will excavate five (5) feet of impacted soil within
the S2 release area and two (2) feet in the S3 and S4 release areas, hauling the
excavated soils to a NMOCD approved facility. Yates Petroleum Corporation will then
backfill the excavated areas with similar soils. Yates Petroleum Corporation will also
excavate four (4) feet in the S1 release area, hauling the excavated soils to a NMOCD
approved facility. Yates Petroleum Corporation will then install a 20 ml liner over the
release area and backfill with two (2) feet of caliche and two (2) feet of like, similar topsaoil
allowing for vegetative repopulation of the disturbed area and protection from
groundwater contamination. No work will be performed in the Right of Way of the railroad
per their request with concerns for railway safety in mind. The TPH & BTEX are within
the RRAL'’s for BTEX (50 ppm) and TPH (1000 ppm) for the Total Ranking Score of ten
(10), no further analytical testing of TPH and/or BTEX will be conducted (all chloride
analytical results are for documentation). When remediation work is completed a C-141,
Final Report, will be submitted to the NMOCD requesting closure of the site.
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| Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1) |

i ( Sampls &l BTEX | GRO | DRO Chlorides
| RRI-T'] Release Area _ Hand Auger 03 =0 <100 70
RRI-2"] H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger PA i aA70
RR1-3"] H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger 3 ] 630
RRZ-1"[  H500695 Release Area 371072015 | Hand Auger I Bl 440
RRZ-2'f H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger 2 i 080
RR3-1"[  H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger i a 040
RR3-2"[  H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 [ Hand Auger 2 | 480
RR3-3"| H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger 3 | 1680
RR4-1"] H500695 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger I | 6000
RR4-21 H5006595 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger 2 | 60
RR5-I'f H500654 Release Area 3/10/2015 [ Hand Auger 1 | 040
RR5-2"] H500654 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger pA | 3640
RR6-1"]  H500654 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger il 0160
RRe-2"[  H500654 Release Area 3/10/2015 | Hand Auger 2 0
RR7-1T'[ H500654 Release Area 5/10/2015 | Hand Auger T 4960
RR8-T'| H500654 Release Area 5/10/2015 [ Hand Auger 1 B340
RRE8-2"| H500654 Release Area 5/10/2015 [ Hand Auger A aA720
S1-1° H500657 Release Area 3/1172015 | Hand Auger il 6380
SI-77 H500697 Release Area 3/11/2015 | Hand Auger 2 0
51-3° H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe e 0
S1-5° H500938 Release Area 4/2/2015 Backhoe 53 60
S1-/7° H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe A 60
51-9 H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe S
51-10°| H501074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe 107
SI-1T7[ H50I074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe 1L B
S1-12°[ H501074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe il
S1-13"| H501074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe 13
51-14" H501074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe 14
51-15"] H501074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe 15
1-15.5] H501074 Release Area 472272015 Backhoe il
52-1 00697 Release Area 371172015 | Hand Auger 10
H500697 Release Area 371172015 | Hand Auger 2
H500938 Release Area 47212015 Backhoe e
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe 5
H500938 Release Area 472772015 Backhoe VA
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe 9
H500697 Release Area 3/11/2015 | Hand Auger 1
H500697 Release Area 3/11/2015 Hand Auger 2
H500938 Release Area 477272015 Backhoe 2
H500538 Release Area 47212015 Backhoe D"
H500838 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe T8
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe g
H500697 Release Area 3/11/2015 | Hand Auger il
H500697 Release Area 3/11/2015 | Hand Auger 2
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe 3
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe H
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe 7l
H500938 Release Area 47272015 Backhoe o
Site Ranking is Ten (10]. 50-857 (75, Section 21, TI85-R nd Map

All results are ppm. Chlorides for documentation
Released: 5400 B/PW; Recovered: 5160 B/PW Release Date: 02/5/2015
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 19, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/15 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&g?zﬁ I

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 13
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 1 - 1' (H500695-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane §2.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 89.9% 32.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages, Cardinal's liabilty and client’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, All caims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

ey e, e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of 13
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 1 - 2' (H500695-02)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.1 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.0% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's hability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Induding, without kimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or kiss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasans or ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éézﬂﬁl‘z,b-fc:i;-ma ——

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3of 13
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Fax To:
03/13/2015
03/19/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 1 - 3' (H500695-03)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.1 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.0 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

induding, withowt limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

dfi.eﬁz'fﬁ,/-—f‘g. N e

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

| Page4of13
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 2 - 1' (H500695-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92,6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 90.9 % 47.2-157
Surregate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.6 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages, Cardinals liability and client’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tart, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.{i‘t’:z;ﬁ_,.,-ﬁ';y B o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f13 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 2 - 2' (H500695-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3080 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.1% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.2% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s Fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether besed in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, afiiliatas or Successors erising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(:!.,"Z.:E;zf:_,,y‘-i.-_cde e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of 13
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATICN
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

03/13/2015 Sampling Date:

03/19/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 3 - 1' (H500695-06)

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.1 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92,6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.0 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.1% 32.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and dient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other ceuse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aer completion of the applicable service,

<laim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

=
= ey -

= -
o Py o e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al ckims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 3 - 2' (H500695-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 21 105 2.00 4,32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3480 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.2% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal's [iability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

All claims, including thosa for neafigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sendce.

In no event shall Cardinal be FKable for Incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
«claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relste only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries.

<E ey T AT

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 3 - 3' (H500695-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4,32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND o951 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1680 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.0% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.6% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for amalyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequentisl damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

CE ey oy T e
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 4 - 1' (H500695-09)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* 0.066 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.3% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6000 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.3 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

In no event shall Cardinal be

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s [iability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service. liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or kiss of profis incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
¢laim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or ctherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be repraduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&‘“’Z“'ﬁ' .
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: RR 4 - 2' (H500695-

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

10)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 217 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 984 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3360 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 80.6 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.1% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contact or tort, shal
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service.

I be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dlaims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, [ts subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carfinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

C../’{.ﬁ:.-,}_ o R
«

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

A% Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*ok K Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500C1-8 does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Lizbility and Damages. Cardinal's hiability and chient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by clent, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arsing out OF or related to the performance of the servies hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in Full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

P P R

ey

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Chase Settle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST m W

Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

Project Name:

Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX

/
14
y

Project #:

Project Loc:

| Page 130f13 |

Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)

[}

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No: 575-748-4131 Report Format: E Standard D TRRP D NPDES
Sampler Signature: N\\Kw m\\ e-mail: . csettle@yatespetroleum.com
e Analyze For:
(120 use only) TCLP; "
. TOTAL £
ORDER #: \\ m;%% %Qm\ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | pr
8 30| |g M
§3 2718 | 2 5 z
= = ¢ 2 zlz|z|<|E]| |5 5 5
H z o - m a & 13 g = 2 5 3
g s8] £ 3 5 LR N EHEBRE £z
2 4 F E E  1g|8 R EIHHHEANEHRE = |5
= | o 0 @ gls 3 212 8 €S|z 1S|a|s 2], ]|5]5 sls o
2 5|3 - 2 Elz].1els1s 1B 5] 2|55 ¢ ¢ IHHAHHERHHMREE
i 2 S = R @ Sl |58 |a 2 L FlEiEiS 2 SisielEl-1G1]5B
5 FIELD CODE gl g a = mmmmmnw.nummwwmwmmmmwmmmmmw Z |z
/ |rR1-1" 31102015 | 9:10 AM 1]x s |x X X X
AIrRR1-2 3/10/2015 | 9:20 AM 1|x s |x X X X
3 |rR1-3' 31102015 | 9:30 AM 1]x s |x X X X
@ RR2-1" 3/10/2015 | 10:15 AM 11X S X X X X
5 |RR2-2 3102015 | 10:30AM | | 1]x s |x X X X
l¢ |RR3-1" 3/10/2015 | 11:15 AM 1|x s |x X X | X
|\. RR3-2' 3/10/2015 | 11:30 AM 11X S X X X %
M RR3-3' 3/10/2015 | 11:45 AM 11X S X X X X
hw RR4-1' 3/10/2015 | 12:45 PM 11X S X X X X
/0 |RR4-2 3/10/2015 | 1:05PM 1]X s |x X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments: N\J
Sample Containers Intact? WQ N
0 VOCs Free of Headspace? { N
xaa@ Byer Date Time  [Received N& x x Vi ale Time mma&oww‘ on 8.:&:33 o u
T ; ™ ustody seals on container(s /
uw\\ el SV5L Ny A\ WUNN,W\C x\rmh.\xocm.o&mmm_mo:noamzmw / N
HRelinguished by: Date Time Received by: r\t&\ Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered { % N
L by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL _quMx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: .W ﬁ,l b/ o
el




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 18, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/15 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 0of 10




CARDINAL
=4 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 5 - 1' (H500694-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.271 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* 0.278 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX 0.549 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3:92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surregate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.8 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liabiity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al caims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemruptions, loss of use, or luss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

E ey P A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

03/13/2015 Sampling Date:
03/18/2015 Sampling Type:
DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition:
205-0750 Sample Received By:

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 5 - 2' (H500694-02)

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 1.53 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* 0.970 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* 0.111 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92,6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX 2,61 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 94.9 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8640 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 948 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laborateries

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllity and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer compleion of the applicable  service,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.__4,«4;.},{-—2‘;, R e s
=

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shall Cardinal
induding, without limitation, business intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsiciaries, affiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

be liable for

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, incuding those for negligence and
incidental o

consequential  damages,

Page 3 of 10
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=V L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 6 - 1' (H500694-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4,32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 61-154
Chiloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6160 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 88.4% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.0 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mede in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 6 - 2' (H500694-04)

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 1150 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.5% 47.2-157
Surregate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages, Cardinals liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abaove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

== s -
E ey Ty e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 50f 10




&

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

03/13/2015 Sampling Date:

03/18/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 7 - 1' (H500694-05)

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2.11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4960 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 8§28 % 47.2-157
Surragate: I-Chlorooctadecane 86.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thiy (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performanca of the services hereunder

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

CE Ay R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Page 6 of 10




nCARDlNAL
=8 | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received:
Reported:

03/13/2015
03/18/2015

Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 8 - 1' (H500694-06)

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5840 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92,5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.3 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane H.7% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in coniact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, incuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential  damages,
including, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claimis based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages.

= N ———
E ey, S S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ _ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 8 - 2' (H500694-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4,32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4720 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.7% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 9.4 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liebilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabillity and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analysas.

Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitstion, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or relasted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

CE ey B o N -2 WP

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8of10




CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
**k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Hdk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages, Cardinals lisbilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tomt, shall be limited to the ameunt paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without himitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall nat be repraduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratosies,

= o
CE ey T N e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:

Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Chase Seltle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST & \ w\
~

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

-
S
S
o

Project Name: __ Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #] ', |
&

Project #: oy
Project Loc:  Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #dl

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [XlStandad | _JTRRP [ _INPDES
Sampler mmo:meaux\N A\\.! . email:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
— Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: ] .
W TOTAL: £
ORDER #: \\A\QD\\@ : Preservaton 8 8 of Gomianers ] Matx | - ’
: = 2] 2 =1
e 2 3|58 £ & 2
t ' EEIR S RE R o 2
g : : S EHEHHREERE :
m m. 2 3 M H =13 3 7|8 REEE m g m Z
: s | 5| @ : 3 A FINHHEEEEALE e
= < o 5 T 1o g 2 2 2l= g2z 2l o3 b
z |2 » ] il gl 12|z 2 ¢l |R|S|2]|814|4|512] |=]8 =15
o mu m £ £ = b o mM 5lale W ww e 31.1..18 £ & § m 2= 2|5 zls
< FIELD CODE 21 & Q = memmwmmmmmwmwwmmmmmmmmmm% z|Z
\ RR5-1' 3/10/2015 | 1:45PM 11X S X X X X
N RR5-2' 3/10/2015 | 2:05PM 11X S X X X X
W RRG-1' 3/10/2015 | 2:30 PM 11X s X X X X
{/ |rRRe-2 3/10/2015 | 2:45 PM 1]x s |x X X X
W»l RR7-1" 3/10/2015 | 3:20 PM 11X S X X X X
mb RR8-1' 3M10/2015 | 3:35PM 11X S X X X X
4 RR8-2' 3/10/2015 | 3:45 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? RJ N
7 = 5 VOCs Free of Headspace? { N
Date Time Recei ve“ 7 ﬁ\ 5 Dal Time Wmum.om%o: oo__..ﬁzﬁmv. = / u
3 / V4 7 v, -{Custody seals on container(s
31315 / \m\m;ﬁ@\ﬁ\ w\\w\ﬂu\l /125" |Custody seals on cooler(s) N
Nﬁmmsn:_usmﬁ by: Date Time Received by: Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered f N
i by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinguished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
_ Temperature Upon Receipt: N »ﬁ\ c
h«.\ﬂ\

o




CARDINAL
=8 _ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 19, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/15 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

=T WA

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11




CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: $1 - 1' (H500697-01)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/11/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* 0.069 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 953 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6880 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 84.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 96.2 % 352.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Cardinal’s liability and dient’s excusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer compleion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of wuse, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

c_/ie_gfﬁ-z—pl;, e o~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 1 - 2' (H500697-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 217 108 2.00 5.2¢
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4,00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7120 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.1% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liabilty and clent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or to, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, kiss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be repreduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(;‘_‘g_,z,./z:—)_ﬁ;%‘..__,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 11




CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 2 - 1' (H500697-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 217 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8000 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.8 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.0% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages, Cardinal's lability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable servicee In no event shall Cardinal be fliable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hercunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

c.’i.egf_ﬁ.,.-{'f;v/‘i;fmﬂ R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof1l |




CARDINAL
=¥ L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 2 - 2' (H500697-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 12300 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 86.6 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusve remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after comgletion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

ey T N e ar

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of 11




CARDINAL
=4 _ aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 3 - 1' (H500697-05)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/11/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2,00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 89.3 2.00 4,00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6720 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surregate: I-Chlorooctane 84.4% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 928 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.

Cardinal's liabilty and client’s exclusive remady for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinzl be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

CE ey T N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 3 - 2' (H500697-06)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/11/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4400 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

«claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

.fi/;,g ey AN e e -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date; 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 4 - 1' (H500697-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 %4.5 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4560 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 81.1% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal’s hiabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, including thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer compleion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performarce of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

ﬁgtﬁ e R PRI wcasrnissns e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 4 - 2' (H500697-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2,00 5.2%
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4,00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2560 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.9 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 920.5 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abiove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

==z B T O

gy

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
T3

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*E% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

5 Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lizble for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinel, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

= B N~

.;{3.,.»

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Chase Settle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Name: Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #]

Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleumn Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

[=)]
©
Project #: o

75 1 of

Project Loc:  Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No:  575-748-4131 Report Format: | *Standad  |_JTRRP  [_JNPDES
Sampler Signature: \.\\\\N /“u\\ e-mail: csettle@yatespelroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: "
TOTAL: E
oroer#: A5 CO (9 7 T L - 4l
= Al 2 W..
z £ . L3 slzlFIzlE] |8 | IE
5 k= o o g = T #l5 Z|z 3 mow 3
g 3 | £ 3 2 i IR EArIFIE fle
2 215 8 g 5 HEE IR ERAE g I
) E o ] @ o 1 2 ¢ 3= gi:ials = FE ] <lo
= = = o5 @0 4 & sl 1212 g ¢lS|5|S]|E]8]|2 Zi8 <lg FlE
» £1]E 2 = 2 g mws;owmwm..;mmmbmnkm nmn z|2
T = b= B o 4 i fiT 215 BI8|E|E ]| = .
S FIELD CODE ElE S = HHHEHEEHHE R BEHHBAHHHBEIEHE R
\ 31-1 3/11/2015 | 10:25 AM 11X S X X X X
.WU S1-2° 3/11/2015 | 10:25 AM 11X S X X X X
3 |s2-1 3112015 | 11:15AM | [1]X s |x X X X
4 |s2-2' 311172015 | 11:15AM | [ 1]x s |x X X X
.\\Hnmw.ﬁ 3/11/2015 1:25 PM 11X S X X X X
N\\. S$3-2' 3/11/2015 1:25 PM 11X S X X X X
/ |s4-1 3/11/2015 2:30 PM 11X S X | X X X
Mu S54-2° 3/11/2015 2:30 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers intact? N
e e \, VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Rslinquished b > Date Time Recei f: ate Time Wmv&noﬂo: Rm:»mw:mnmu 8 u
P . - , { et —4Custody seals on container(s ¢
fw.\w\ 3-/3-15 Q. \\n\ 3 /. .Nkw\ {1' 23 |Custody seals on cooler(s) € N
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: %\ v Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered 0, N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? ~ UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Retfinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time 2
Temperature Upon Receipt. W AH\ *G




CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 14, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/09/15 11:13.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%,&M/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of8




CARDINAL
=4 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S1-3' (H500938-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6720 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-5' (H500938-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8160 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-7' (H500938-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6160 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-9' (H500938-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liebility and Damages,

Cerdinal's liability and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including these for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or Successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborataries.

{ig_g:’j»'z_; o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 0f8 |




CARDINAL
=V L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S2-3' (H500938-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 10100 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-5' (H500938-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4240 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-7' (H500938-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: $2-9' (H500938-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.52
Sample ID: $3-3' (H500938-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kyg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived wnless made in wiitng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afier compleion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinsl be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurmed by client, its subsidiaries, affiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

CE ey T N e
<

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of8




CARDINAL
=¥ L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S3-5' (H500938-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S§3-7' (H500938-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: $3-9' (H500938-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S4-3' (H500938-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S4-5' (H500938-14)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUablty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and chent’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable tenvice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentsl or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

Pt _.“.3,,.,-—23‘;_7&;;%.,-_,_‘

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S4-7' (H500938-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S4-9' (H500938-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

sV B, S i

Wi

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
EE 3

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: |Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s excusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,

Ml daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senvice.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
indluding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
<laim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(ﬁ.ggﬁ,‘z;_mﬁh,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Chase Settie

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST s
(o]

M~

(5}

g

Project Name: _ Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #]a- |
Project #: —
ProjectLoc: __ Dayton Water Line {Gushwa DX #1)

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No:  575-748-4173- FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [XIStandars [ JtRrRe  [_JNPDES
Sampler Signature: h\.\\f xu,., e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
A..;E D Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: "
= TOTAL: &
ORDER #: \NQFBQQ..W\%V Preservation & #of Containers | Matrix | _ S
> 5 & 2 4
s 2 5IE|8 2 = =
. s 28 2] |5] |2
..Mua = . mw Hm _m. Wn = .Ku W ,...aw mnm M
2 gls 3 B 2 |z = °|8| |2]=]. g 8 £l
= 2 2lE 8 » ez e z £
2 e8| & = |33 HER R HHHUNHRAE 3k
- Elo & w kS st 1212 2 2|=[2(S1818|2] 1518 [2ls Zls
3 55| 3 S H R A R M e R R M
s FIELD CODE ' AE: S s 1 ETES E B A E T L E R H B H I HEEI R EE
/ls1-3 4212015 | 8:45 AM 1 X s | X X
Alsi-s 41212015 | 8:45 AM 1 X s X X
Sz 41212015 | 8:45AM | |1 x| | s X X
Q S$1-9' 4/2/2015 | 8:45 AM 1 X S X X
Dls2-3 4/212015 | 9:45 AM 1 X S X X
/7 |82-5' 4/2/2015 | 9:45 AM 1 X s | X X
7 is2-7 41212015 | 9:45 AM 1 X s X X
% |s2-9 4212015 | 9:45AM | |1 X s X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? N
. VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinguished uﬁ\“ e Date Time Date Time _mmwﬂ.ﬂw:nmnﬁ_nmzm" 1s) M
o : . ’ usi seals on container(s
= ) \%\ “ﬁw\rm\\\ \[W & \l.lr!l &\WU\M! \w\ \W Custody seals on cooler(s) &
Relinquished by Date Time  |Recefved by: (7 Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered Z
by Sampler/Client Rep. 7
by Courier? UPS DHL Lone m"m:
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: Sy i e




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST s
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ‘S
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 @ ﬁ
4]
(=]
Project Manager:  Chase Settie Project Name: ___Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #{ ]
Compi(505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: ==
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: __ Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No:  575-748-017% FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [X]Standad L _JTRRP  L_INPDES
Sampler Signature: e-mail:  csetile I .com
_— Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP:
TOTAL: £
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | =
= & 2 by
@ 5|8 £ s £
H < | & S HEEHEE 2 £
2 = o g b %.w alg 2z 3 =t m
glgl B g =128 5% a5l 8l | |B £l
= o |2 £ E 318 3l ¢ 8|z181512(2)2 g 215
s |2 @ & i3 el 1212 8 515 E818181¢l .03 ]8] |=]s] cIg
3 2 g & j= m.jo.os”arm_.m,..n,mmzmmwu|amﬁ Zlz
2 FIELD CODE g2 S = mm.m.m.m@mmmmmwwwmmmmwwmmmmm% 4 B
“Fls3-3' 4/2/2015 | 11:20AM | |1 X s X X
/O|s35 4/2/2015 | 11:20 AM 1 X s X )
\ \ S3-7 4/2/2015 11:20 AM 1 X S X X
/. A|83-9 4/2/2015 | 11:20 AM 1 % S 1 X X
/3|54-3' 4/2/2015 | 12:45 PM 1 X ] IX X
Zz wu S4-5 4212015 12:45 PM 1 X S X X
/5 |sar 4212015 | 12:45PM | [ 1] X s X X
/L 184-9 41212015 | 12:45 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? Ry
= VOCs Free of Headspace? N
mm__:nc_mvmw‘ﬁ;.. AM i Date Time Recei .. ~, Date Time Wmn.mmmon oM_:nmm:mAme ) N
b : 74 tye) F ! ustody seals on container(s
) 7 \ S ﬁ&.\w /112 ¢ /7 m\m\wf\h // /3 camar soats orvecients) &
“IF :oc.m:ma By~ Dale Time Received by: Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered @ N
by Sampler/Client Rep. 7
by Courier? UPS DHL edEx ro:mm_.m_.
Relinquished by; Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time -
Temperature Upon Receipt: °c
E % “u




(‘CARDINAL
=4 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 28, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/24/15 12:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

% .,/"%’Z‘J» = Mm«a#ﬁ

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/24/2015 Sampling Date: 04/22/2015
Reported: 04/28/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S1- 10' (H501074-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S1- 11' (H501074-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8000 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S1- 12' (H501074-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7280 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S1- 13' (H501074-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7120 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al caims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withowt Emitation, business intemmuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising ot of or related to the performance of the Services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or athenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.,

{;’_te’_,z T AR e —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/24/2015 Sampling Date: 04/22/2015
Reported: 04/28/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S1- 14' (H501074-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5280 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S1- 15' (H501074-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3040 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S1- 15.5' (H501074-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2040 16.0 04/28/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabity and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lizble for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or less of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laberatories.

.(éé.i.rj, T e -
-5

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=4 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
EEd

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

FHk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

£ Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabifty and Damages. Cardinal's fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for 2ny claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriling and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Nable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without fimitation, business intemuptions, kss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

<E T -
«J

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM

Project Manager:  Chase Settle

88240

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Project Name: Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #

Comp: (505) 393-232¢€ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Page 5 of 5

Project #:

Project Loc:  Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 ReportFormat: [ XlStandard [ JTRRP [ _INPDES
Sampler Signature; \ ﬁ\\ e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
p— ) Analyze For.
(lab use only) TCLP: .
: : TOTAL: z
ORDER %nx\m\b\b Vﬂ\ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | e
; i 3 2 b
s 2 5 4 % uﬁm_ & H
s M g 8l |3 B (£ & 3
= 3 2 o1 E ™ B 2
5 £ 17 ¢ gl |F|=ls8] |8 . :
] | #z n &ls 3 b 8 A
c 2ls 3 3 i MR M Z I
- > | & g £ 5 AR RHHEEEHEBRE g P
[ £ Q nM 2 m g E B2 Ix mw =i o m 4 <le
= £l 2 o o 2Rl Lo lslzlslA51E 8 21 T L1518 5 e 815 |5]8 = El
& |5 = £ o gl Slaleislg & 2 Eigiz|glgizix] 12|35 w2
< FIELD CODE g2 S = mmmwmm.mmmmwwwmwmmmmmmmmmmw z |z
/ ls1-10 412212015 | 10:45AM | |1 X s X X
QMV S1-11" 4/22/2015 | 10:55 AM 1 X S X X
W S1-12° 4/22/2015 | 11:05 AM 1 X S X X
m\ $1-13 4/22/2015 | 11:15 AM 1 E X S X X
mlm._k_a. 4/22/2015 | 11:25 AM 1 X S X X
@ S$1-15' 4j22/2015 | 11:35 AM 1 X S X X
N S1-15.5' 4/22/2015 | 11:45 AM 1 X S | X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
{Sample Containers Intact? MREaaE
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Date Time Recefved by: \% Date Time |Labels on S_:ﬁ_...mamu : : n
_2¢s- . 4 ’ HCustody seals on container(s
4 Yoy /5 US| ApncleeAFrr > Y- (5[5 ooy s on ety X
FRelinquished by: Date Time Reebiled by: fq % —_— Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? % N
by Courier? UPS  DHL = FedEx LoneStar
Reiinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time T ¢ U R
: emperature Upon ipt: °c
L=/ n%&:&&

AE 17
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